

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 14282 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2756 OF 2024

Vijay Kashinath Chauhan ... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Vikram Walawaklar a/w Mr. Amey Sawant, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for Respondent – State.

Mr. Waghmare – PSI, BKC, Police Station.

Vijay Kashinath Chauhan, party in person, present in Court.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 28st JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. This matter is listed today under the caption “first on board”.

2. When this matter was called out, Mr. Vijay Kashinath Chauhan, who appears in person, states that he received a call

from the Registry today morning informing him of this matter being listed before this Court today as first on board. He request for time. He request for listing of his Interim Application (ST) No. 14282 of 2025 and the main Writ Petition No. 2756 of 2024 on 3rd February, 2026 for hearing.

3. Mr. Vikram Walawaklar and Mr. Prasanna Malshe, learned APP for the State, do not object to the request for adjournment made by Mr. Vijay Kashinath Chauhan.

4. At the request of Mr. Vijay Kashinath Chauhan, party-in-person and by consent of parties, list Interim Application (ST) No. 14282 of 2025 and Writ Petition No. 2756 of 2024 on 3rd February, 2026, for hearing.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)