

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) 14282 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2756 OF 2024

Vijay Kashiram Chauhan.

... Applicant.

V/s.

Gopal C. Mehta & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan, Applicant in person.

Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for Respondent/State.

Mr. Vikram M. Walawalkar, a/w. Mr. Amey Sawant, Advocate for
Petitioner.

IO-PI Waghmare, Kherwadi Police Station.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan who appears in person states that this matter is scheduled to be listed on 27th February, 2026 before the Hon'ble Court No. 1. He requests for a pass over till 1.30 p.m. to produce the document to show that the matter is indeed scheduled to be listed on 27th February, 2026. At his

request, the matter is kept back. To be called out at 1.30 p.m.

ORDER AT 1.36 P.M.

2. This Application was called out at 1.36 p.m. Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan states that on his request circulation is granted before the Hon'ble Court No. 1 and the matter is scheduled to be listed on 27th February, 2026. He tenders photostat copy of the Praecipe Detail and refers to serial No. 17, to submit that the circulation is granted before the Hon'ble Court No. 1 on 27th February, 2026. Praecipe Detail is taken on record and marked "X" for identification. He therefore, insists for deferring of this matter beyond 27th February, 2026. Mr. Vikram Walawalkar, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Malshe, learned APP state that they have no objection for adjourning the matter beyond 27th February 2026 on request of Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan.

3. Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan states that subject matter of the Application is required to be considered by the Division Bench.

4. At the request of Mr. Vijay Kashiram Chauhan, list the IA (St.) No. 14282 of 2025 and Writ Petition No. 2756 of 2024 on 16th March, 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)